Return to: Franklin G. Pilicy, P.C. PO BOX 760 Watertown, CT 06795

AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF BRISTOL TERRACE CONDOMINIUM

This AMENDED DECLARATION was duly adopted by the Bristol Terrace Condominium Association Inc., on the 25th day of November, 2014.

The Bristol Terrace Condominium was established pursuant to Declaration recorded in Volume 1749 at Page 257 of the Waterbury Land Records.

There have been Amendments to the Declaration to create a total of twenty-four (24) Buildings and forty-eight (48) Residential Units as follows:

Amendment dated May 2, 1985 and recorded in Volume 1767 at Page 324 of the Waterbury Land Records; Amendment dated May 11, 1990 and recorded in Volume 2615 at Page 243 of the Waterbury Land Records; and Amended dated December 20, 2010 and recorded in Volume 6756, Page 105 of the Waterbury Land Records.

The Declaration and all amendments of Record are incorporated by reference into this Amended Declaration.

Bristol Terrace Condominium shall be governed by the provisions of this Amended and Restated Declaration, Amended ByLaws and as said Documents may be further amended at future dates.

ARTICLE 1 Definitions

In the Documents, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

- <u>Section 1.1 Act</u>. The Common Interest Ownership Act, Chapter 828, of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended.
- <u>Section 1.2 Allocated Interests</u>. The undivided interest in the Common Elements, the Common Expense liability and the Votes in the Association, allocated to the Units in the Common Interest Community. The Allocated Interests are not changed by this Amended Declaration and Schedule A-2 is attached and a part of this Amended Declaration.
- <u>Section 1.3 Assessment</u>. The sums attributable to a unit and due to the Association pursuant to C.G.S. Section 47-257 of the Act, as amended.

- <u>Section 1.13 Eligible Insurer</u>. An insurer or guarantor of a first Security Interest in a Unit which has notified the Association in writing of its name and address and that it has insured or guaranteed a first Security Interest in a Unit. Such notice shall be deemed to include a request that the Eligible Insurer be given the notices and other rights described in Article 18.
- <u>Section 1.14 Eligible Mortgagee</u>. The holder of a first Security Interest in a Unit which has notified the Association, in writing, of its name and address, and that it holds a first Security Interest in a Unit. Such notice shall be deemed to include a request that the Eligible Mortgagee be given the notices and other rights described in Article 18.
- <u>Section 1.15 Executive Board</u>. The body, regardless of name, designated in the Declaration and By-Laws to act on behalf of the Association. "Executive Board" is sometimes called "Board of Directors" or "Board".
- <u>Section 1.16 Floor Plans</u>. The floor plans filed with the initial Declaration, as amended.
- <u>Section 1.17 Improvements</u>. Any construction or facilities existing or to be constructed on the land included in the Common Interest Community, including but not limited to buildings, paving, utility wires, pipes and light poles.
- Section 1.18 Limited Common Elements. A portion of the Common Elements allocated by this Declaration or by the operation of the Act, as amended, for the exclusive use of one or more but fewer than all of the Units. The Limited Common Elements in this Common Interest Community are described in Article 5 of this Declaration.
- <u>Section 1.19 Majority of Unit Owners</u>. The owners of more than 50% of the Votes in the Association. Any specified percentage, portion or fraction of Unit Owners, unless otherwise stated in the Documents, means such percentage, portion or fraction in the aggregate of the Votes.
- <u>Section 1.20 Manager</u>. A person, firm or corporation employed or engaged to perform management services for the Common Interest Community and the Association.
- <u>Section 1.21 Notice and Comment</u>. The right of a Unit Owner to receive notice of an action proposed to be taken by the Association, and the right to comment thereon. These provisions are set forth in Section 24.1 of this Declaration.
- <u>Section 1.22 Notice and Hearing</u>. The right of a Unit Owner to receive notice of an action proposed to be taken by the Association and their right to be heard thereon. These provisions are set forth in Section 24.2 of this Declaration.

- <u>Section 1.32 Unit Owner</u>. The person or persons owning a Unit in fee simple absolute and an undivided interest in fee simple of Common Areas in the percentage specified and established in this Declaration.
- <u>Section 1.33 Unit, Residential with Garage</u>. One of the forty-eight (48) separate Units with attached garage.
- <u>Section 1.34 Votes</u>. The votes allocated to each Unit as shown on Schedule A-2 of this Declaration.

ARTICLE 2 Name and Type of Common Interest, Community and Association

- <u>Section 2.1 Common Interest Community</u>. The name of the Common Interest Community is Bristol Terrace Condominium. The Common Interest Community is a Condominium.
- <u>Section 2.2 Association</u>. The name of the Association is Bristol Terrace Condominium Association Inc. It is a nonstock corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut.

ARTICLE 3 Description of Land

The Common Interest Community and all additional land is situated in the Town of Waterbury, Connecticut. A legal description of the Common Interest Community is attached to this Declaration as Schedule A-1.

ARTICLE 4 Number of Units; Boundaries

- <u>Section 4.1 Number of Units</u>. The Common Interest Community contains fortyeight (48) Residential Units.
- <u>Section 4.2 Identification of Units</u>. All Units are identified by number and are shown on the survey or plans or both on file in the Waterbury Land Records and identified in Schedule A-2 attached hereto.
- <u>Section 4.3 Boundaries</u>. The boundaries of each Unit are located as shown on the Survey and Plans and are more particularly described as follows:
 - (a) Walls, floors, windows, exterior doors, skylights and ceilings are designated as boundaries of a Unit. All lath, furring, wallboard, plasterboard, plaster, paneling, tiles, wallpaper, paint, finished flooring and any other materials constituting any part of the finished surfaces thereof are a part of the Unit, and all other portions of the walls, floors,

- (d) Heating, ventilating and air conditioning components and all electrical switches, television, telephone electrical receptacles and light switches serving one unit exclusively are Limited Common Elements of the Unit which they serve.
- (e) Storm windows, exterior windows, storm doors, exterior doors and slider doors, if any, shall be Limited Common Elements of the Unit which they serve.
- (f) Attic space above each Unit, the use of which is limited to the Unit beneath it.
- (g) Mail boxes and exterior lighting affixed to the building shall be Limited Common Elements allocated to the Unit served. Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for his or her mail box key.
- (h) Stairways, the use of which is limited to certain Units as shown on the Plans.
- (i) Driveways and walks in front of Garages and/or Units, the use of which is limited to the Units to which they are assigned as shown on the Survey and Plans.
- (j) Garages, the use of which is limited to the Units to which they are assigned as shown on Schedule A-2, the Table of Interests.
- (k) Designated parking spaces, the use of which is limited to the Units to which they are assigned as shown on the Survey and Plans or both.

As to each of the foregoing, a right of use is reserved as an appurtenance to the particular Unit or Units as described above. The fee ownership of the Limited Common Elements, however, is vested in all of the Unit Owners.

<u>Section 5.2 – Expenses Allocated to Limited Common Elements</u>. The Condominium Association shall be solely responsible, except as otherwise provided herein, for all costs and expenses associated with the care, maintenance and upkeep of Limited Common Elements allocated to the Unit owned by such Owner.

Each Unit Owner's responsibilities shall include all costs for the maintenance, repair and/or replacement of any exterior door, storm door, slider door, exterior window and storm window on any unit. Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of his or her garage door(s) and related mechanical system(s).

Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of heating, ventilating and air conditioning components, and washer machine (clothes and dishes) hook-ups (hoses). Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of all electrical switches, television, telephone electrical

order to prevent damage to units, Limited Common Elements, or Common Elements. Written maintenance standards may be established and amended from time to time by the Executive Board.

ARTICLE 6 Maintenance, Repair and Replacement

<u>Section 6.1 – Common Elements</u>. The Association shall maintain, repair and replace all of the Common Elements except the portions of the Limited Common Elements which are required by this Declaration to be maintained, repaired or replaced by the Unit Owners.

<u>Section 6.2 – Units</u>. Each Unit Owner shall maintain, repair and replace, at his or her own expense, all portions of his or her Unit, except the portion to be maintained, repaired or replaced by the Association. By Rule, the Association may adopt additional standards concerning maintenance repair and replacement of Units for the purpose of avoiding adverse effects on the condition, use, or enjoyment of other Units or the Common Elements.

Section 6.3 – Limited Common Elements. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.1 and Section 6.2, each Unit Owner shall be responsible for removing all snow, leaves and debris from all patios and decks, which are Limited Common Elements appurtenant to his or her Unit. If any such Limited Common Element is appurtenant to two or more Units, the owners of those Units will be jointly responsible for such removal. In addition, each Unit Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of those Limited Common Elements described in Article 5 subsections 5.1(d). Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of other Limited Common Elements as set forth in Article 5, Subsection 5.2.

Section 6.4 – Access. Any person authorized by the Executive Board shall have the right of access to all portions of the Property for the purpose of correcting any condition threatening a Unit or the Common Elements, for the purpose of performing installations, alterations or repairs and for the purpose of reading, repairing or replacing utility meters and related pipes, valves, wires and equipment, provided that requests for entry to a Unit or Limited Common Element are made in advance and that any such entry is at a time reasonably convenient to the affected Unit Owner consistent with the availability of contractors and others employed or engaged by the Association. Such right of access may be exercised during winter months without Unit Owner notice if there is reason to believe a unit is not occupied in order to make certain heat is being maintained in the unit. In case of an emergency, no such request or notice is required and such right of entry shall be immediate, whether or not the Unit Owner is present at the time. If a Unit Owner fails to permit routine access to a Unit as reasonably requested by the Association, the Association may seek a court order to allow access to the unit without the Unit Owner's consent. In such case, any cost and attorney's fee of obtaining such court order shall be assessed to the Unit Owner's account. If a Unit is

Section 6.7 – Inspection, Repair and Replacement of High Risk Components.

- (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 6, the Executive Board may, from time to time, after Notice and Comment, determine that certain portions of the Units required to be maintained by the Unit Owners, or certain objects, fixtures or components within the Units, pose a particular risk of damage to other Units and to the Common Elements if they are not properly inspected, maintained, repaired or replaced. By way of example, but not of limitation, these portions, objects, fixtures or components might include smoke detectors, washer hoses, chimneys and water heaters. In this Section 6.7, those items determined by the Executive Board to pose such a particular risk are referred to as "High Risk Components."
- (b) At the same time that it designates a "High Risk Component" or at a later time, the Executive Board, after Notice and Comment, may require one or more of the following with regard to the High Risk Component:
 - (i) That it be inspected at specified intervals by the Association or an inspector or inspectors designated by the Association, or an inspector or inspectors having particular licenses, training or professional certification.
 - (ii) That it be replaced or repaired at specified intervals, or with reference to manufacturers' warranties, whether or not the individual component is deteriorated or defective.
 - (iii) That it be replaced or repaired with items or components meeting particular standards or specifications established by the Executive Board.
 - (iv) That when it is repaired or replaced, the installation include additional components or installations specified by the Executive Board.
 - (v) That it be repaired or replaced by contractors having particular licenses, training or professional certification or by contractors approved by the Association.
 - (vi) If the replacement or repair is completed by a Unit Owner, that it be inspected by a person designated by the Association, or an inspector or inspectors having particular licenses, training or professional certification.
- (c) The imposition of requirements by the Executive Board under Subsection 6.7(b) shall not relieve a Unit Owner of his or her obligations under Section

contains no change to the Allocation of Interests. The Allocation of Interests are shown on Schedule A-2 of this Amended Declaration.

<u>Section 9.2 – Formulas for the Allocation of Interests</u>. The interests allocated to each Unit have been calculated using the following formulas:

- (a) <u>Votes</u>. Each Unit in the Common Interest Community shall vote in accordance with its percentage of ownership interest in the Association.
- (b) Common Expense Liability. The percentage liability for Common Expenses allocated to each Unit is based on the relative floor area of each Unit as compared to the floor area of all of the Units in the Common Interest Community as set forth in Schedule A-2. Nothing contained in the Subsection shall prohibit certain common expenses from being apportioned to particular units under Article 19 of this Declaration.
- (c) <u>Undivided Interest in the Common Elements</u>. The percentage of the undivided interest in the Common Elements allocated to each Unit is based on the relative floor area of each Unit as compared to the floor area of all of the Units in the Common Interest Community as set forth in Schedule A-2.

<u>Section 9.3 – Membership</u>. Every Unit owner shall be a member of the Association.

ARTICLE 10 Restrictions on Use, Alienation, Occupancy and Leasing

<u>Section 10.1 – Use and Occupancy Restrictions</u>. The following use restrictions apply to all Units and Common Elements:

- (a) Each Unit is restricted to residential use as a single family residence except, to the extent permitted by law, for home professional pursuits not requiring regular visits from the public or unreasonable levels of mail, shipping, trash or storage requirements. No sign indicating commercial uses may be displayed outside a Unit. A single family residence is defined as a single housekeeping Unit, operating on a nonprofit, noncommercial basis, between its occupants, cooking and eating with a common kitchen and dining area, with no more overnight occupants than two per bedroom as designated on the plans on file with the building official of Waterbury. The use of all condominium facilities is restricted to residents of the condominium. This means that only Unit Owners that reside at the condominium and/or tenants that reside at the condominium may use the condominium facilities.
- (b) No noxious or offensive activities may be carried on in any Unit nor may anything be done therein either willfully or negligently which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the other Unit Owners or occupants.

(c) By resolution, following Notice and Hearing, the Board of Directors may levy a fine in an amount to be established by the Board of Directors for each day that a violation of the Documents or Rules has previously occurred and/or persists after such Notice and Hearing, but such amount shall not exceed the amount necessary to ensure compliance with the rule or order of the Board of Directors. Collection of charges for damages or fines may be enforced against the Unit Owner(s) in the same manner as common charges.

Section 10.5 – Notice of Unit Purchase and Copy of Executed Conveyance

Deed. Every new Owner shall return to Bristol Terrace Condominium Association Inc.
c/o the property manager a copy of the fully executed conveyance deed and a
completed "New Unit Owner Information Form" within ten (10) days of the date of the
conveyance deed. The failure to provide the copy of the conveyance deed and the fully
completed "New Unit Owner Information Form" shall constitute a violation of the Bristol
Terrace Condominium Association Inc. Rules and may subject the Unit Owner to a fine
for each day after the ten (10) day time period until the new Unit Owner fully complies
with the requirements of this section.

Section 10.6 – Restriction on Leasing of Units. The Association may establish rules to restrict the leasing of residential units to the extent those rules are reasonably designed to meet first mortgage underwriting requirements of institutional lenders who regularly purchase or insure first mortgages on units in Common Interest Communities; provided no such restrictions shall be enforceable unless notice thereof is recorded on the Waterbury Land Records. Such notice shall be indexed in the Grantor index of such land records in the name of the Association.

Section 10.7 – Association Right to take Direct Action Against Tenants. The Association shall have the right to take direct action against tenants in accordance with the provisions of the ByLaws.

Section 10.8 – Parking and Storage in Garages, Including Garages That Are Part of Units. Garages, whether they are part of a Unit or a Limited Common Elements appurtenant to a Unit, are restricted to use as parking spaces for motor vehicles used by the occupants of the Unit and for the storage of personal goods and household items. However:

- (a) No vehicle may be kept in a garage if it has a capacity in excess of one ton, possesses more than four wheels, or cannot fit in the garage with the garage door closed;
- (b) If personal goods and household items are stored in a garage, enough space must be left to permit at least one four wheeled automobile (car) to be parked in the garage, with the garage door closed; and

15

Elements for access to the Unit owned by such party and for all other purposes not prohibited by the Declaration, ByLaws or Rules of the Association.

ARTICLE 12 Allocation and Reallocation of Limited Common Elements

Section 12.1 – Allocation of Limited Common Elements Not Previously Allocated. A Common Element not previously allocated as a Limited Common Element may be so allocated only by amendment to this Declaration.

Section 12.2 – Reallocation of Depicted Limited Common Elements. No Limited Common Element depicted on the Survey or Plans may be reallocated by an amendment to this Declaration pursuant to Article 12 except as part of a reallocation of boundaries of Units pursuant to Article 14 of this Declaration. Any such reallocation shall be by an amendment to the Declaration executed by the Unit Owners between or among whose Units the reallocation was made. Such amendment shall require approval of all holders of security interests in the affected Units which approval shall be endorsed thereon. The persons executing the amendment shall provide a copy thereof to the Association, which shall record same if the amendment complies with the provisions of this Declaration and the Act, as amended. The amendment shall contain words of conveyance and shall be recorded in the names of the parties and the Common Interest Community. The parties executing the amendment shall be responsible for the preparation of the amendment and shall reimburse the Association for its reasonable attorney's fees in connection with the review of the amendment and for recording costs.

ARTICLE 13 Additions, Alterations and Improvements

Section 13.1 – Additions, Alterations and Improvements by Unit Owners.

- (a) No Unit Owner shall make any structural addition, structural alteration, or structural improvement in or to any portion of the Common Interest Community, nor shall any Unit Owner construct any improvements, or stain, paint or change the color or appearance of the exterior of any Unit, nor shall any Unit Owner construct improvements or change the color or appearance of Limited Common Elements, without the prior written consent thereto of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall answer any written request by a Unit Owner for approval of any such proposed activity within sixty (60) days after such request is received by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall review requests in accordance with the provisions of the Association's rules.
- (b) Subject to Subsection 13.1(a), a Unit Owner:

specified a reallocation between their Units of their Allocated Interests, the application shall state the proposed reallocations. Unless, within sixty (60) days after the receipt of the application, the Board of Directors determines that the reallocations are unreasonable, the Association shall consent to the reallocation and prepare an amendment that identifies the Units involved, states the reallocations and indicates the Association's consent. The amendment shall be executed by those Unit Owners, contain words of conveyance between them, and the approval of all holders of Security Interests in the affected Units shall be endorsed thereon, and, on recordation, be indexed in the name of the grantor and the grantee, and in the grantee's index in the name of the Association.

<u>Section 14.2 – Recording Amendments</u>. The Association shall prepare and record surveys and plans necessary to show the altered boundaries between adjoining Units, and their dimensions and identifying numbers.

The applicants shall pay for the costs of preparation of the amendment including surveys and plans, and its recording and the reasonable consultant fees of the Association if the Board of Directors deems it necessary to employ a consultant.

ARTICLE 15 Amendments to Declaration

<u>Section 15.1 – General</u>. This Declaration may be amended only by vote or agreement of Unit Owners of Units to which at least sixty seven percent (67%) of the votes in the Association are allocated. This Declaration may also be amended in accordance with one (1) or more of the appropriate provisions of Section 47-236 of the Act, as amended.

<u>Section 15.2 – Limitation of Challenges</u>. No action to challenge the validity of an amendment adopted by the Association pursuant to this Article 15 may be brought more than one year after the amendment is recorded.

Section 15.3 – Recordation of Amendments. Every amendment to this Declaration shall be recorded in the town in which the Common Interest Community is located and is effective only on recordation. Any amendment except an amendment pursuant to Article 14 of this Declaration shall be indexed in the grantee's index in the name of the Common Interest Community and the Association and in the grantor's index in the name of the Common Interest Community.

Section 15.4 – When Unanimous Consent is Required. Except to the extent expressly permitted or required by other provisions of the Act, as amended, and this Declaration, no amendment may create or increase Special Declarant Rights, increase the number of Units, change the boundaries of any Unit, the Allocated Interests of a Unit, or the uses to which any Unit is restricted, in the absence of unanimous consent of the Unit Owners.

ARTICLE 17 Termination

Termination of the Common Interest Community may be accomplished only in accordance with Section 47-237 of the Act, as amended from time to time.

ARTICLE 18 Mortgagee Protection

<u>Section 18.1 – Introduction</u>. This Article establishes certain standards and covenants which are for the benefit of the holders of certain Security Interests and others, as identified in Section 18.2. This Article is supplemental to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of the Documents, but in the case of conflict, this Article shall control.

Section 18.2 – Definitions. As used in this Article, the following terms are defined:

- (a) Percentage of Eligible Mortgagees. Whenever in this Article the approval or consent of a specified percentage of Eligible Mortgagees is required, it shall mean the approval or consent by Eligible Mortgagees holding Security Interests in Units which in the aggregate have allocated to them such specified percentage of votes when compared to the total votes allocated to all Units then subject to mortgages held by Eligible Mortgagees.
- (b) Mortgagee Consent if no Response. If the Association sends notice of the proposed amendment or Association action to a Mortgagee by certified mail, return receipt requested, and the Mortgagee fails to respond within forty five (45) days, the Mortgagee is deemed to have given its consent. The Association may rely on the last recorded security interest of record in the land records in delivering or mailing notice to the holder of that interest.

<u>Section 18.3 – Notice of Actions</u>. The Association shall give prompt written notice to each Eligible Mortgagee and Eligible Insurer of:

- (a) Any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Common Interest Community or any Unit on which there is a First Security Interest held, insured, or guaranteed by such Eligible Mortgagee or Eligible Insurer, as applicable.
- (b) Any delinquency in the payment of Common Expense assessments owed by an owner whose Unit is subject to a First Security Interest held, insured, or guaranteed, by such Eligible Mortgagee or Eligible Insurer, which remains uncured for a period of sixty (60) days.
- (c) Any lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association.

- (x) Insurance or fidelity bonds;
- (xi) Leasing of Units;
- (xii) Imposition of restrictions on a Unit Owner's right to sell or transfer his or her Unit;
- (xiii) Establishment of self management when professional management had been required previously by an Eligible Mortgagee of a Unit;
- (xiv) Restoration or repair of the project after a hazard damage or partial condemnation in a manner other than that specified in the Documents;
- (xv) Termination of the Common Interest Community after occurrence of substantial destruction or condemnation; and
- (xvi) The benefits of mortgage holders, insurers or guarantors.
- (b) <u>Actions</u>. Notwithstanding any lower requirements permitted by this Declaration or the Act, as amended, the Association may not take any of the following actions without the approval of at least 51% of the Eligible Mortgagees:
 - (i) Convey or encumber the Common Elements or any portion thereof (as to which an 80% Eligible Mortgagee approval is required). (The granting of easements for public utilities or for other public purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Elements by the Common Interest Community shall not be deemed a conveyance or encumbrance within the meaning of this clause);
 - (ii) Establish self-management when professional management had been required previously by any Eligible Mortgagee;
 - (iii) Restore or repair the Property (after a hazard damage or partial condemnation) in a manner other than that specified in the Documents:
 - (iv) Terminate the Common Interest Community (as to which a 67% Eligible Mortgagee approval is required);
 - (v) Alter any partition or create any aperture between adjoining Units (when Unit boundaries are not otherwise being affected), in which case only the owners of Units affected and Eligible Mortgagees of those Units need approve the action;

Client files: A - Z:C:CM Property Management:Bristol Terrace:Bristol Terrace AMENDED DECLARATION - NEW - 10-13-14.doc

Trustee established pursuant to Section 23.5. Such Trustee may be required to be a corporate trustee licensed by the State of Connecticut. Proceeds shall thereafter be distributed pursuant to Article 23 or pursuant to a condemnation award. Unless otherwise required, the members of the Board of Directors acting by majority vote through the president may act as Trustee.

ARTICLE 19 Assessment and Collection of Common Expenses

Section 19.1 – Apportionment of Common Expenses. Except as provided in Section 19.2, all Common Expenses shall be assessed against all Units in accordance with their percentage interest in the Association as shown in the initial Declaration, prior Amendments and Schedule A-2.

Section 19.2 - Common Expenses Attributable to Fewer than All Units.

- (a) If any Limited Common Element is assigned to more than one Unit, the Common Expenses attributable to the Limited Common Element shall be assessed equally among the Units to which it is assigned.
- (b) Any Common Expense for services provided by the Association to an individual Unit at the request of the Unit Owner shall be assessed against the Unit which benefits from such service.
- (c) Any insurance premium increase attributable to a particular Unit by virtue of activities in or construction of the Unit shall be assessed against that Unit.
- (d) Assessments to pay a judgment against the Association may be made only against the Units in the Common Interest Community at the time the judgment was rendered, in proportion to their Common Expense liabilities.
- (e) Fees, charges, late charges, fines and interest charged against a Unit Owner pursuant to the Documents and the Act, as amended, are enforceable as Common Expense assessments against the Unit or Units owned by such Unit Owner. The order in which payments are applied to fees, charges, late fees, fines and interest shall be established in a collection policy adopted by the Executive Board.
- (f) Portions of the cost of repairing or replacing Units allocated to individual Units under the provisions of Subsection 23.2(b) shall be assessed against the Unit or Units to which they are allocated. If the Association, or anyone acting at the direction of the Association, incurs any expense for maintenance, repair or replacement of any portion of a Unit, made or performed for the purpose of correcting a condition threatening a Unit or the Common Elements pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Declaration, the Association may assess that expense

25

(I) Portions of the cost of restoring Units allocated to individual Units under the provisions of Subsection 23.2(b) shall be assessed against the Unit or Units to which they are allocated.

Section 19.3 - Lien.

- (a) The Association has a statutory lien on a unit for any assessment attributable to that unit or fines imposed against its Unit Owner. Reasonable attorney's fees and costs, other fees, charges, late charges, fines and interest charged pursuant to subdivisions (10), (11) and (12) of subsection (a) of section 47-244 of the Act, as amended, and any other sums due to the Association under the Declaration, the Act, as amended, or as a result of an administrative, arbitration, mediation or judicial decision, are enforceable in the same manner as unpaid assessments under this section. If an assessment is payable in installments, the full amount of the assessment is a lien from the time the first installment thereof becomes due.
- (b) A lien under this section is prior to all other liens and encumbrances on a unit except (1) liens and encumbrances recorded before the recordation of the Declaration, (2) a first or second security interest on the Unit recorded before the date on which the assessment sought to be enforced became delinquent. and (3) liens for real property taxes and other governmental assessments or charges against the Unit. The lien is also prior to all security interests described in subdivision (2) of this subsection to the extent of (A) an amount equal to the common expense assessments based on the periodic budget adopted by the Association pursuant to subsection (a) of section 47-257, as amended, which would have become due in the absence of acceleration during the nine (9) months immediately preceding institution of an action to enforce either the association's lien or a security interest described in subdivision (2) of this subsection and (B) the Association's costs and attorney's fees in enforcing its lien. A lien for any assessment or fine specified in subsection (a) of this section shall have the priority provided for in this subsection in an amount not to exceed the amount specified in subparagraph (A) of this subsection. This subsection does not affect the priority of mechanic's or materialmen's liens or the priority of liens for other assessments made by the Association.
- (c) Unless the Declaration otherwise provides, if two or more associations have liens for assessments created at any time on the same property, those liens have equal priority.
- (d) Recording of the Declaration constitutes record notice and perfection of the lien. No further recordation of any claim of lien for assessment under this section is required.

- amended; (2) the Association has made a demand for payment in a record; and (3) the Executive Board has either voted to commence a foreclosure action specifically against that unit or has adopted a standard policy that provides for foreclosure against that unit.
- (m) Every aspect of a foreclosure, sale or other disposition under this section, including the method, advertising, time, date, place and terms, shall be commercially reasonable.

<u>Section 19.4 – Budget Adoption and Ratification/ Ratification of Non-Budgeted</u> Common Expense Assessments.

- (a) The Executive Board, at least annually, shall adopt a proposed budget for the common interest community for consideration by the Unit Owners. Not later than thirty (30) days after adoption of a proposed budget, the Executive Board shall provide to all the Unit Owners a summary of the budget, including any reserves, and a statement of the basis on which any reserves are calculated and funded. Simultaneously, the Board shall set a date not less than ten (10) days or more than sixty (60) days after providing the summary for either a meeting of the Unit Owners or a vote by ballot without a meeting to consider approval of the budget. If, at that meeting or in the vote by ballot, a majority of all Unit Owners, or any larger number specified in the Declaration votes to reject the budget, the budget is rejected; otherwise the budget is approved. The absence of a quorum at such meeting or participating in the vote by ballot shall not affect rejection or approval of the budget. If a proposed budget is rejected, the budget last approved by the Unit Owners continues until Unit Owners approve a subsequent budget.
- (b) The Executive Board, at any time, may propose a special assessment. Not later than thirty (30) days after adoption of a proposed special assessment, the Executive Board shall provide to all Unit Owners a summary of the assessment. Unless the Declaration or ByLaws otherwise provide, if such special assessment, together with all other special and emergency assessments proposed by the Executive Board in the same calendar year, do not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the Association's last adopted periodic budget for that calendar year, the special assessment is effective without approval of the Unit Owners. Otherwise, the Board shall set a date not less than ten (10) days or more than sixty (60) days after providing the summary for either a meeting of the Unit Owners or a vote by ballot without a meeting to consider approval of the special assessment. If, at such meeting or in the balloting, a majority of all Unit Owners votes to reject the assessment, the assessment shall be rejected; otherwise the assessment shall be approved. The absence of a quorum at such meeting or participating in the vote by ballot shall not affect the rejection or approval of the special assessment.

29

ARTICLE 20 Association Borrowing and Assignment of Future Income

<u>Section 20.1 – Approval of Assignment</u>. The Association may borrow money and assign its right to future income as security for the loan only after:

- (a) The loan transaction and the assignment have been approved by the Executive Board:
- (b) A majority of the Unit Owners vote in favor of or agree to the assignment; and
- (c) The Association has complied with the requirements of Section 20.2 of this Declaration.

<u>Section 20.2 – Notice of Proposed Borrowing</u>. At least fourteen (14) days before the closing of any loan to the Association, the Executive Board shall:

- (a) Disclose in a Record to all Unit Owners the amount and terms of the loan and the estimated effect of such loan on any Common Expense assessment; and
- (b) Afford the Unit Owners a reasonable opportunity to submit comments in a Record to the Executive Board with respect to such loan.

ARTICLE 21 Persons and Units Subject to Documents

Section 21.1 – Compliance with Community Documents. All Unit Owners, tenants, holders of Security Interests, and occupants of Units shall comply with the Community Documents. The acceptance of a deed or mortgage or the exercise of any incident of ownership or the entering into of a lease or the entering into occupancy of a Unit constitutes agreement that the provisions of the Community Documents are accepted and ratified by such Unit Owner, tenant, holder of a Security Interest, or occupant, and all such provisions recorded on the land records of the town or towns in which the Common Interest Community is located shall bind any Persons having at any time any interest or estate in such Unit.

<u>Section 21.2 – Compliance with Laws</u>. All Unit Owners, tenants, holders of Security Interests, and occupants of Units shall comply with all laws, ordinances, and governmental regulations applicable to the Common Interest Community or the activities of Persons within the Common Interest Community.

Section 21.3 - Adoption of Rules.

(a) The Executive Board may adopt and amend Rules after Notice and Comment.

index any such Rule and any amendment to said Rules in the grantor's and in the grantee's index in the name of the Association.

<u>Section 21.7 – Limitation of Challenges</u>. No action to challenge the validity of a Rule or an amendment to a Rule adopted by the Executive Board pursuant to this Article may be brought more than one year after the Rule or amendment is recorded.

Section 21.8 – Abatement and Enjoinment of Violations by Unit Owners. The violation of any Rule or the breach of any provision of the Community Documents shall give the Association the right, after Notice and Hearing except in case of an emergency, in addition to any other rights set forth in this Declaration:

- (a) To enter the Unit in which, or as to which, such violation or breach exists and to summarily abate and remove, at the expense of the defaulting Unit Owner, any structure, thing or condition (except for additions or alterations of a permanent nature that may exist therein) that creates a danger to the Common Elements or other Units contrary to the intent and meaning of the provisions of the Community Documents, and the Association shall not thereby be deemed liable for any manner of trespass;
- (b) To bring appropriate legal proceedings, either at law or in equity, to enjoin, abate or remedy the continuance of any such breach; or
- (c) To bring appropriate legal proceedings, either at law or in equity, for specific performance of the Community Documents and the Rules.

Section 21.9 - Suspension of Privileges for Non-Payment or Breach

- (a) If a Unit Owner fails to pay any Common Expense Assessment, the Executive Board, after Notice and Hearing, may suspend any right or privilege of the Unit Owner and all occupants of the Unit, except as provided in Subsection (c) below, until such assessment is paid.
- (b) If a Unit Owner or occupant of the Unit breaches any provision of the Community Documents, the Executive Board, after Notice and Hearing, may suspend any right or privilege of the Unit Owner and all occupants of the Unit, except as provided in Subsection (c) below, for a period not to exceed the longer of thirty days or until the breach is cured.
- (c) The suspension of any right or privilege under this Section:
 - (i) Shall not deny a Unit Owner or other occupant of a Unit access to the Unit or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit;
 - (ii) Shall not suspend a Unit Owner's right to vote or participate in meetings of the Association;

Client files: A - Z:C:CM Property Management:Bristol Terrace:Bristol Terrace AMENDED DECLARATION - NEW - 10-13-14.doc

section, to the extent reasonably available, shall include the Units, and all improvements and betterments installed by Unit Owners; unless the Executive Board, after Notice and Comment, elect to maintain insurance coverage on less than all improvements and betterments, provided that in the event the Common Interest Community contains more than twelve (12) Units, the Executive Board shall:

- (i) Prepare and maintain a schedule of the standard fixtures, improvements and betterments in the Units, including any standard wall, floor and ceiling coverings covered by the Association's property insurance policy;
- (ii) Provide such schedule at least annually to the Unit Owners in order to enable Unit Owners to coordinate their homeowners insurance coverage with the coverage afforded by the Association's property insurance policy; and
- (iii) Include such schedule in any resale certificate prepared pursuant to Section 47-270 of the Act, as amended.
- (c) If the insurance described in subsections (a) and (b) of this section is not reasonably available, the Association promptly shall cause notice of that fact to be given to all Unit Owners. The Association may carry any other insurance it considers appropriate to protect the Association or the Unit Owners.
- (d) Insurance policies carried pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of this section shall provide that: (1) Each Unit Owner is an insured person under the policy with respect to liability arising out of his interest in the Common Elements or membership in the Association; (2) the insurer waives its right to subrogation under the policy against any Unit Owner or member of his household; (3) no act or omission by any Unit Owner, unless acting within the scope of his authority on behalf of the Association, will void the policy or be a condition to recovery under the policy; and (4) if, at the time of a loss under the policy, there is other insurance in the name of a Unit Owner covering the same risk covered by the policy, the Association's policy provides primary insurance, subject to the provisions of this Amended Declaration.
- (e) Any loss covered by the property policy under subdivision (i) of subsection (a) and subsection (b) of this section shall be adjusted with the Association, but the insurance proceeds for that loss are payable to any insurance trustee designated for that purpose, or otherwise to the Association, and not to any holder of a security interest. The insurance trustee or the Association shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for the Association, Unit Owners and lien holders as their interests may appear. Subject to the provisions of subsection (h) of this section, the proceeds shall be disbursed first for the repair or replacement of the damaged property, and the Association, Unit Owners and

- i. The insurance proceeds attributable to Units and Limited Common Elements that are not rebuilt shall be distributed to the Owners of those Units and the Owners of the Units to which those Limited Common Elements were allocated, or to lien holders, as their interests may appear, and
- ii. The remainder of the proceeds shall be distributed to all the Unit Owners or lien holders, as their interests may appear, in proportion to the Common Expense liabilities of all the Units.
- (iii) If the Unit Owners vote not to rebuild any Unit, that Unit's allocated interests are automatically reallocated on the vote as if the Unit had been condemned under subsection (a) of section 47-206 of the Act, as amended, and the Association promptly shall prepare, execute and record an amendment to the Declaration reflecting the reallocations.

Section 22.2 - Property Insurance.

- (a) Property insurance covering:
 - (i) The project facilities (which term means all buildings on the Property, including the Units and all fixtures, equipment and any improvements and betterments, whether part of a Unit or a Common Element, and such personal property of Unit Owners as is normally insured under building coverage), but excluding land, excavations, portions of foundations below the undersurface of the lowest basement floors, underground pilings, piers, pipes, flues and drains and other items normally excluded from property policies; and
 - (ii) All personal property owned by the Association.
- (b) Amounts.
 - (i) The project facilities for an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of their replacement cost at the time the insurance is purchased and at each renewal date.
 - (ii) Personal property owned by the Association for an amount equal to its actual cash value.
- (c) Deductibles. The deductible may not exceed the lesser of

Section 22.4 – Fidelity Bonds. The Association shall carry, or cause to be carried, a blanket fidelity bond for anyone who either handles or is responsible for funds held or administered by the Association, whether or not they receive compensation for their services. The bond shall name the Association as obligee and shall cover the maximum funds that will be in the custody of the Association or the manager at any time while the bond is in force and in no event less than the sum of three months assessments plus reserve funds. The bond shall include a provision that calls for thirty (30) days written notice to the Association, to each holder of a Security Interest in a Unit and to each servicer that services a FNMA-owned or FHLMC-owned mortgage on a Unit before the bond can be cancelled or substantially modified for any reason; except that if cancellation is for non-payment of premiums, only ten (10) days notice shall be required.

Section 22.5 – Unit Owner Policies.

- (a) Other Insurance. An insurance policy issued to the Association does not prevent a Unit Owner from obtaining insurance for his or her own benefit.
- (b) Notice to Unit Owners. At least once in each calendar year, the Association shall give notice to each Unit Owner of the need to obtain individual coverage for repair costs that may be allocated against his or her Unit under the provisions of Subsection 19.2(i) and/or Subsection 19.2(f) and/or Subsection 23.2(b). However, the failure of the Association to furnish such notice shall not, in any way, prevent it from making the allocations provided for in those Subsections.

<u>Section 22.6 – Workers' Compensation Insurance</u>. The Board of Directors shall obtain and maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance to meet the requirements of the laws of the State of Connecticut.

<u>Section 22.7 – Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance</u>. The Board of Directors shall obtain and maintain directors' and officers' liability insurance, if available, covering all of the Directors and officers of the Association in such limits as the Board of Directors may, from time to time, determine.

<u>Section 22.8 – Other Insurance</u>. The Association may carry other insurance which the Board of Directors considers appropriate to protect the Association or the Unit Owners.

<u>Section 22.9 – Premiums</u>. Insurance premiums shall be a Common Expense.

ARTICLE 23 Damage To or Destruction of Property

<u>Section 23.1 – Duty to Restore</u>. Any portion of the Property for which insurance is required under Section 47-255 of the Act, as amended, or for which insurance carried

The portion of the excess allocated to the Common Elements shall be assessed against all Units under Section 19.

<u>Section 23.3 – Plans</u>. The Property must be repaired and restored in accordance with either the original plans and specifications or other plans and specifications which have been approved by the Board of Directors, a majority of Unit Owners and fifty-one percent (51%) of Eligible Mortgagees.

Section 23.4 - Replacement of Less Than Entire Property.

- (a) The insurance proceeds attributable to the damaged Common Elements shall be used to restore the damaged area to a condition compatible with the remainder of the Common Interest Community;
- (b) Except to the extent that other persons will be distributees;
 - The insurance proceeds attributable to Units and Limited Common Elements that are not rebuilt shall be distributed to the Owners of those Units and the Owners of the Units to which those Limited Common Elements were allocated, or to lien holders, as their interests may appear; and
 - ii. The remainder of the proceeds shall be distributed to all the Unit Owners or lien holders, as their interests may appear, in proportion to the Common Expense liabilities of all the Units;
- (c) If the Unit Owners vote not to rebuild any Unit, that Unit's Allocated Interests are automatically reallocated on the vote as if the Unit had been condemned under Subsection 47-206(c) of the Act, as amended, and the Association shall promptly prepare, execute and record an amendment to this Declaration reflecting the reallocations.

<u>Section 23.5 – Insurance Proceeds</u>. The insurance trustee, or if there is no insurance trustee, then the Association, shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for the Association, Unit Owners and lien holders as their interests may appear. Subject to the provisions of Subsection 23.1(a) through Subsection 23.1(c), the proceeds shall be disbursed first for the repair or restoration of the damaged Property, and the Association, Unit Owners and lien holders are not entitled to receive payment of any portion of the proceeds unless there is a surplus of proceeds after the Property has been completely repaired or restored, or the Common Interest Community is terminated.

<u>Section 23.6 – Certificates by the Board of Directors</u>. A trustee, if any, may rely on the following certifications in writing made by the Board of Directors:

(a) Whether or not damaged or destroyed Property is to be repaired or restored;

- (c) The hearing must be held during a regular or special meeting of Executive Board.
- (d) Not less than 10 business days prior to the hearing, the Association shall send written notice of the hearing to the Unit Owner, and to any other parties the Association considers appropriate.
 - (i) The notice shall be sent to the Unit Owner by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by regular mail.
 - (ii) The notice given under this Subsection 24.2(c) shall be in addition to any other notice of the meeting of the Executive Board required to be given by Association.
- (e) The notice shall include the following:
 - (i) The date, time and place of the hearing;
 - (ii) A description of the alleged violation or the nature of the claim against the Unit Owner;
 - (iii) Instructions as to how the Unit Owner can participate in the hearing and present the Unit Owner's position; and
 - (iv) An explanation of the consequences of not participating in the hearing.
- (f) At the hearing, the Unit Owner shall have the right, personally or through a representative, to present information orally, in writing, or both, subject to reasonable rules of procedure established by the Executive Board to assure a prompt and orderly resolution of the issues. The Executive Board may also receive information from anyone else who, in the opinion of the Executive Board will assist it in making a decision. The hearing shall not be conducted as a formal trial. All information presented shall be considered in making a decision but shall not bind the decision makers.
- (g) The Executive Board shall make its decision and send notice of its decision within 30 days after the conclusion of the hearing.
- (h) The notice shall be sent to the Unit Owner by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by regular mail.

<u>Section 24.3 - Procedures for Notice and Hearing – On the Request of a Unit</u> Owner.

(a) Any Unit Owner, other than the Declarant, seeking to enforce a right, grant or obligation imposed by the Act or the Community Documents against the

subject to reasonable rules of procedure established by the Executive Board to assure a prompt and orderly resolution of the issues. The Executive Board may also receive information from anyone else which, in the opinion of the Executive Board, will assist it in making a decision. The hearing shall not be conducted as a formal trial. All information presented shall be considered in making a decision but shall not bind the decision makers.

- (f) The Executive Board shall make its decision and send notice of its decision within thirty days after the conclusion of the hearing.
 - (i) The notice shall be sent to the Unit Owner requesting the hearing and any Unit Owner against whom a claim is being made by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by regular mail; and
 - (ii) The notice shall be sent by regular mail to any other parties given notice of the hearing under Subsection 24.3(c).

ARTICLE 25 Open Meeting

<u>Section 25.1 – Access</u>. All meetings of the Board of Directors at which action is to be taken by vote at such meeting shall be open to the Unit Owners, except as hereafter provided.

<u>Section 25.2 – Notice</u>. Notice of every such meeting shall be given in accordance with the provisions of the ByLaws.

<u>Section 25.3 – Executive Sessions</u>. Meetings of the Board of Directors may be held in executive session, only in accordance with the provisions of the ByLaws concerning executive sessions and/or as provided by the Act, as amended.

ARTICLE 26 Board of Directors

- <u>26.1 Powers and Duties</u>. The Executive Board may act in all instances on behalf of the Association, except as provided in this Declaration, the Bylaws, or the Act. The Executive Board acts only pursuant to the procedures set out in the Declaration, the Bylaws, the Association's certificate of incorporation or the Act. The activities of the Association are administered by its officers and designated agents in performing their authorized functions. The Executive Board shall have, subject to the limitations contained in this Declaration and the Act, the powers and duties necessary for the administration of the affairs of the Association and of the Common Interest Community, which shall include, but not be limited to, the power to do the following:
 - (a) Shall adopt and may amend Bylaws, and may adopt and amend Rules;

- (o) Subject to Subsection 47-261e(d) of the Act and Article 20 of the Declaration, may assign its right to future income, including the right to receive Common Expense assessments;
- (p) May exercise any other powers conferred by the Declaration or Bylaws;
- (q) May exercise all other powers that may be exercised in this state by legal entities of the same type as the Association;
- (r) May exercise any other powers necessary and proper for the governance and operation of the Association;
- (s) May require, by regulation, that disputes between the Executive Board and Unit Owners or between two or more Unit Owners regarding the Common Interest Community must be submitted to nonbinding alternative dispute resolution in the manner described in the regulation as a prerequisite to commencement of a judicial proceeding; and
- (t) May suspend any right or privilege of a Unit Owner who fails to pay an assessment, but may not:
- (u) Deny a Unit Owner or other occupant access to the Owner's Unit or its Limited Common Elements;
 - (i) Suspend a Unit Owner's right to vote or participate in meetings of the Association:
 - (ii) Prevent a Unit Owner from seeking election as a Director or officer of the Association; or
 - (iii) Withhold services provided to a Unit or a Unit Owner by the Association if the effect of withholding the service would be to endanger the health, safety or property of any person.
- (v) By resolution, establish committees of Directors, permanent and standing, to perform any of the above functions under specifically delegated administrative standards, as designated in the resolution establishing the committee. All committees must maintain and publish notice of their actions to Unit Owners and the Executive Board.
 - However, actions taken by a committee may be appealed to the Executive Board by any Unit Owner within forty-five days of publication of such notice, and such committee action must be ratified, modified or rejected by the Executive Board at its next regular meeting.
- (w) By resolution, establish committees.

<u>Section 28.6 – Execution of Documents</u>. The President or Secretary of the Association is responsible for preparing, executing, filing and recording amendments to the Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Association has caused this Amended Declaration to be executed this 25 day of 1000 cm 4 cn 2014.

Signed and Delivered In the presence of:			DL TERRACE DMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. Lay Melurus Sident
STATE OF CONNECT		ss:	, 2014
COUNTY OF	ý		,
On the appeared Association, Inc., a co acknowledged the san and deed of said corpo	ne to be	igner and Seal free act and d	, 2014, before me, personally ent of Bristol Terrace Condominium er of the foregoing Instrument and eed as such President and the free act
			Commissioner of the Superior Court

Thence, N 74°-33'-07" E, a distance of 197.75 feet along the southerly line of Highland Avenue to the point and place of beginning.

Area = 5.436 Acres

Unit No.	Percentage Interest
21B	.02087%
22A	.02078%
22B	.02078%
23A	.02078%
23B	.02078%
24A	.02087%
24B	.02087%